

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER
KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS;
ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO
HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA;
JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS
LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; and
DANIELLE CLIFFORD,**

No 18-11479

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior; TARA
SWEENEY, in her official capacity as
Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian
Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,**

Defendants-Appellants,

**CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA
NATION; QUINALT INDIAN NATION;
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION
INDIANS,**

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

**MOTION OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE ON REHEARING
EN BANC IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES AND
INTERVENOR TRIBES AND URGING REVERSAL**

The State of California respectfully brings this motion to file the attached brief as amicus curiae in support of Appellants, on its own behalf and on behalf of the States of Alaska, Arizona, Colorado, Connecticut, Idaho, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Montana, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Utah, Virginia, Washington, Wisconsin, and the District of Columbia (collectively with California, “Amici States”). Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2), the Amici States are not required to obtain the consent of parties or leave of Court to file an amicus brief. Regardless, Amici States have contacted all parties through their counsel and received consent to file an amicus brief. Therefore, Amici States respectfully request that the brief be filed with the Court.

Dated: December 13, 2019

Respectfully Submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTINA CHUANG
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

/s/ CHRISTINA M. RIEHL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. ICWA Is an Appropriate Exercise of Congress’ Plenary Power to Legislate in the Field of Indian Affairs.	5
II. ICWA Is Constitutional.	8
A. ICWA Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment’s Anti- Commandeering Rule.	9
B. ICWA Does Not Violate Equal Protection Principles..	15
III. ICWA Is a Critical Tool that Fosters State-Tribal Collaboration to Improve the Health and Welfare of Indian Children.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> 420 U.S. 194 (1974).....	6
<i>B.O. v. Texas Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs.</i> 2013 WL 1567452 (Tex. App. 2013)	21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	5
<i>Empson-Laviolette v. Crago</i> 760 N.W.2d 793 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct. of Sixteenth Jud. Dist.</i> 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio</i> 569 U.S. 528 (1985).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	20
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	10
<i>In re Baby Boy D.</i> 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985).....	23
<i>In re C.A.V.</i> 787 N.W.2d 96 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	14
<i>In re Custody of C.C.M.</i> 202 P.3d 971 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	13
<i>In re Custody of A.K.H.</i> 502 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>In re N.B.</i> 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007).....	12, 14, 15
<i>J.W. v. R.J.</i> 951 P.2d 1206 (Alaska 1998)	13
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016)	12
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Ashley Elizabeth R.</i> 863 P.2d 451 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993)	14
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Q.G.M.</i> 808 P.2d 684 (Okla. 1991).....	12
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> 453 U.S. 210 (1981).....	10
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	7
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> 490 U.S. 30 (1988).....	19, 20
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1470 (2018).....	9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>National Council for Adoption v. Jewell</i> 2015 WL 12765872 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2015).....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991).....	17, 22
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Fam. Land & Cattle Co.</i> 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> 881 P.2d 795 (Or. 1994).....	11, 22
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	12
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017).....	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	5, 18
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	5
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> 553 U.S. 220 (2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>United States v. Lara</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	5
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Nation</i> 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U. S. Constitution	
Fifth Amendment.....	16
Tenth Amendment	8, 9
Article I, § 8, cl. 3	6
Article II, § 2, cl. 2.....	6

STATUTES

23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5404	3
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

25 U.S.C.

§§ 1901–1963 *passim*

§ 1901(3)..... 1, 6

§ 1902 1, 10, 11

§ 1903(1)..... 12

§ 1903(1)(i)..... 13

§ 1903(3)..... 21

§ 1903(4)..... 1, 16, 17

§ 1903(4)(b) 18

§ 1903(8)..... 1, 21

§ 1911 10

§ 1912(a)..... 10

§ 1912(d)..... 10, 27

§ 1915 10, 11

§§ 1915(a)–(c) 12

§ 1919(a)..... 25

42 U.S.C.

§ 621(1)..... 22

§ 1903(4)(b)..... 23

§§ 14901–14954. 7

§ 14932 7

1999 Cal. Stat. ch. 275 2

2006 Cal. Stat. ch. 838..... 2

2018 Cal. Stat. ch. 833 2

750 Ill. Comp. Stat.

§ 36/104 3

Alaska Stat.

§ 47.10.990 3

Ariz. Rev. Stat.

§ 8-815 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cal. Fam. Code	
§ 175(a)(1)	2
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 19-1-126.....	3
Iowa Code Ann.	
§§ 232B.1-14	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22	
§ 4002(9-B).....	3
§ 4008(2)(I).....	3
§ 4062(1).....	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 30	
§ 6209-A(1)(D).....	3
§ 6209-B(1)(D)	3
§ 6209-C(1)(D).....	3
§ 6209-D(1)(D).....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§§ 712B.1-41	3
Minn. Stat.	
§ 257.0651	3
§ 260.755, subd. 2a.....	3
§ 260.755, subd. 17a	3
§ 260.761, subd. 2(d).....	3
§ 260B.163, subd. 2	3
§ 260C.168.....	3
§ 260D.01(g).....	3
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 41-3-109.....	3
§ 41-3-427.....	3
§ 41-3-432.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

N.M. Stat. Ann.
 § 11-18-3.....4
 § 32A-1-8(E).....3
 § 32A-4-9(A)3
 § 32A-5-53

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law
 § 393

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10
 §§ 40-40.93

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann.
 § 109.309(13).....3
 § 182.1643
 § 419B.090(6).....3

Utah Code
 § 62A-2-117.....3
 § 62A-4a-205.5(2)3
 § 62A-4a-206(1)(c)(iv).....3

Wash. Rev. Code Ann.
 § 13.383
 §§ 43.376.010-.0604
 § 74.13.031(14).....4

Wis. Stat. Ann.
 § 48.0283

COURT RULES

Alaska Child in Need of Aid Rules
 Rule 243

Arizona Rules of Procedure for the Juvenile Court
 Rule 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Rules of Court	
Rules 5.480–.487	2
Rule 5.534(i)	2
Rule 5.785	2
Rule 7.01015	2
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 29(a)(2)	1
Massachusetts Juvenile Court Rules	
Rule 14(b)	3
Rule 15(b)	3
Massachusetts Trial Court Rules	
Rule VI(9)(a)(3)	3
Oregon Unified Trial Court Rules	
Rule 3.170(9)	3
REGULATIONS	
84 Fed. Reg. 1200	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code	
§§ 307.25–.45	3
110 Mass. Code Regs.	
§ 1.07	3
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 7	
§ 54.600	3
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22	
§§ 35353–35387	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minn. Rules

§ 9560.0040, subp. 2.....	3
§ 9560.0221, subp. 3.....	3
§ 9560.0223	3
§ 9560.0535, subp. 2.....	3
§ 9560.0535, subp. 4.....	3
§ 9560.0542	3
§ 9560.0545, subp. 1	3
§ 9560.0606, subp. 1.....	3

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18

§ 431.18	3
----------------	---

N.M. Admin. Code

§ 8.26.3.44	4
-------------------	---

Or. Admin. R. 413-115-0000 to -0150	3
---	---

OTHER STATE SOURCES

<i>Alaska Tribal Child Welfare Compact</i> (Dec. 15, 2017)	25
--	----

California Department of Social Services Manual Policy & Procedure, Child Welfare Services Manual, Div. 31., Ch. 31-000 to 31-530.....	2
--	---

California Department of Social Services, Tribal Consultation Policy (June 6, 2017)	4
--	---

Gov. Jerry Brown, Executive Order B-10-11 (Sept. 19, 2011).....	4
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Illinois Dep’t of Children and Family Services Procedures
 § 307.104
 § 307.154
 § 307.204
 § 307.254
 § 307.304
 § 307.354
 § 307.404
 § 307.454

Maine Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs., Off. of Child and
 Fam. Svcs. Policy
 § III (A).....4
